acquisition produced $3,803,293 of goodwill, which has been assigned to the IFPG reporting unit. The goodwill is attributable to a combination
of
IFP’s assembled workforce and other product and operating synergies. Goodwill arising from the IFP Acquisition is not deductible
for tax purposes. During
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the full amount of goodwill was impaired. Refer to Note 3 for further information.

Transaction
costs, except for the equity issuance costs discussed above, were not material and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses
on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Intangible
assets acquired from IFP were remeasured at March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2023 using the applicable spot rate.

17

Pro-Forma
Results of Operations

Unaudited
pro-forma consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 2024, the nine months ended March 2024 and the three months
ended March 2023 are not required because the results of the acquired business are included in the Company’s results. The following
unaudited pro-forma
consolidated results of operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2023, has been prepared as if the acquisition
of IFP had occurred on July 1, 2022
and includes adjustments for amortization related to the valuation of acquired intangibles:
   Nine Months Ended March 31, 2023
   As Reported   Pro Forma
Revenue   $ 813,737   $ 1,161,223
Net loss   $ (7,993,166)   $ (9,234,721)
Net loss attributable to Intelligent Bio Solutions Inc.   $ (7,972,799)   $ (9,214,354)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (104.04)   $ (120.25)

NOTE
6. INVENTORIES, NET

Inventories
consist of the following:

   March 31, 2024   June 30, 2023
Raw material & work-in-progress   $ 625,771   $ 419,889
Finished goods   518,468   757,518
Less: provision for inventory obsolescence   (266,334)   (197,500)
Inventory, net   $ 877,905   $ 979,907

NOTE
7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

Intangible
assets, net consist of the following as March 31, 2024:

Weighted
average useful

lives (years)   Acquisition
cost

Effect
of
foreign

currency
Accumulated
amortization   Carrying
value

Technology   7
years   $ 5,119,000   $ 593,210   $ 1,362,142   $ 4,350,068
Customer
relationships   3
years   252,000   29,203   140,602   140,601
Trade
names and trademarks   Indefinite   92,000   10,661   -   102,661
Total
intangible assets   $ 5,463,000   $ 633,074   $ 1,502,744   $ 4,593,330

Intangible
assets, net consist of the following as of June 30, 2023:

Weighted
average useful

lives (years)   Acquisition
cost

Effect
of
foreign

currency
Accumulated
amortization   Carrying
value

Technology   7
years   $ 5,119,000   $ 603,422   $ 780,500   $ 4,941,922
Customer
relationships   3
years   252,000   29,127   70,282   210,845
Trade
names and trademarks   Indefinite   92,000   10,634   -   102,634
Total
intangible assets   $ 5,463,000   $ 643,183   $ 850,782   $ 5,255,401

Intangibles
assets recognized from the acquisition of IFP were allocated to the IFPG operating and reportable segment.

Expense
related to the amortization of intangible assets for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, was $283,708 and $726,168, respectively.
Expenses related to the amortization of intangible assets for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023, was $346,548 and $686,570,
respectively.

18

Amortization
expense for the intangible assets is expected to be as follows over the next five years, and thereafter:

Remainder of 2024   $ 221,164
2025   884,656